19-1553

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

MARK JANUS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31; and JANEL L. FORDE, in her official capacity as Director of Illinois Department of Central Management Services,

Defendants-Appellees,

KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Case No. 15-CV-01235 Honorable Robert Gettleman

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William L. Messenger *Counsel of Record* Aaron Solem c/o National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, Inc. 8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600 Springfield, Virginia 22160 (703) 321-8510 wlm@nrtw.org abs@nrtw.org Jeffrey M. Schwab Liberty Justice Center 190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60603 (312) 263-7668 jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
I. There Is No Statutory Reliance Defense to Section 1983 Liability
A. A statutory reliance defense conflicts with Section 1983's text
B. A statutory reliance defense is inconsistent with equitable principles that injured parties be compensated for their losses
C. A statutory reliance defense to Section 1983 would undermine the statute's remedial purposes9
II. No Circuit Court Has Recognized a Statutory Reliance Defense to Section 1983 Damages Claims
A. Justices in <i>Wyatt</i> and several circuit courts found malice and lack of probable cause to be material to Section 1983 claims for malicious prosecution and abuse of process
B. A First Amendment compelled speech claim is not analogous to the torts of malicious prosecution or abuse of process
C. The district court opinions AFSCME cites identified no cognizable basis for a statutory reliance defense to Section 198316
III. It Was Unreasonable for AFSCME to Rely on Illinois' Agency Statute Because AFSCME Knew or Should Have Known That a Supreme Court Decision Holding It Invalid Would Be Retroactive
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Birdsall v. Smith, 122 N.W. 626 (Mich. 1909)	13
Clement v. City of Glendale, 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	
Duncan v. Peck, 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	10, 12, 13, 15
Evans v. West, 935 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	
Haynes v. Dart, 2009 WL 590684 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6 2009)	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	6
Janus v. AFSCME Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 15, 20
Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel, 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Kirchner v. Greene</i> , 691 N.E.2d 107 (Ill. App. 1998)	14
Lemon v. Kutzman, 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	6
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	
McGrew v. Heinhold Commodities, Inc., 147 Ill. App. 3d 104 (1986)	16
Mooney v. Illinois Edu. Ass'n, 372 F. Supp. 3d 690 (C.D. Ill. 2019)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

Neely v. United States, 546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976)
Owen v. City of Indep., 445 U.S. 622 (1980) passim
Owens v. Okure, 488 U.S. 235 (1989)
Pasha v. United States, 484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973)
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) 10, 12, 13, 15
Rehberg v. Paulk, 566 U.S. 356 (2012)
Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde, 514 U.S. 749 (1995)
Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)
Rubloff Development Grp. Inc., v. SuperValu, Inc., 863 F. Supp. 2d 732 (N.D. Ill. 2012)
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)
<i>Tucker v. Interscope Records Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008)
United States v. Lewis, 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973)
Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C., 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)
Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

Wyatt v. Cole, 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)10, 12, 13
Statutes
12 U.S.C. § 1983 passim
Other Authorities
3 Am. Law of Torts § 28:32 (2019)
